## CHAPTER 275—S. F. No. 414

An act to repeal Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 32.48, relating to the sale of butter in whole or in part made from neutralized cream or milk and the labeling thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Section 32.48 repealed. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 32.48, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 7, 1947.

## CHAPTER 276—S. F. No. 649 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of certain municipal court judges.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain counties may pay portion of salary of judge of municipal court. The board of county commissioners of any county having more than 25,000 and less than 30,000 inhabitants according to the 1940 federal census, and having less than 20 full and fractional congressional districts, and having an assessed valuation of more than \$6,000,000, shall pay from the general revenue fund of the county not less than one-fourth and not more than one-third of the salary of the judge of the municipal court of any city located in said county which maintains a muncipal court in such city, the jurisdiction of which court extends throughout the entire county.

Approved April 7, 1947.

## CHAPTER 277—S. F. No. 658 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing a two mill levy for a court house building fund in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy in certain counties for court house

building fund. Any county having more than 40,000 and less than 50,000 inhabitants according to the 1940 federal census, may, in addition to other taxes authorized by law, annually levy a tax of two mills on the taxable property of the county, the proceeds of which shall be paid into and retained in a court house building fund until such time as the county shall determine and decide to erect a new court house in such county.

Approved April 7, 1947.

## CHAPTER 278—S. F. No. 671 [Section 4 Coded as Section 41.041]

An act relating to the conservator of rural credit; providing that the commissioner of banks shall be such conservator and prescribing his powers and duties as such; transferring the control of certain properties to the department of conservation and prescribing the powers and duties of the commissioner of conservation with reference thereto; and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 41.02, 41.03, 41.04, and 41.12.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 41.02, is amended to read as follows:

- 41.02. Department of rural credit. Subdivision 1. Commissioner of banks ex-officio conserator. The department of rural credit shall hereafter be known as the conservator of rural credit and shall consist of a single member. The commissioner of banks shall be ex-officio the conservator of rural credit and shall exercise all powers now or heretofore vested in and perform all duties now or heretofore imposed upon the conservator of rural credit. He shall, before entering upon his duties, give an additional bond to the state in the sum of \$25,000, or such larger sum as the governor may, at any time, determine to be necessary, to indemnify the state against loss, which bond shall be conditioned, approved, and filed as now provided by law.
- Subd. 2. Powers imposed on conservator. All the rights, powers, and duties which, prior to the passage of Laws 1925, Chapter 426, were by law vested in or imposed upon the Minnesota Rural Credit Bureau and which were, by Laws